Rate of compensation increase 4.00%
+merit

4.00%
+merit

 4.00%
+merit

4.00%
+merit

 Taux de croissance de la
rémunération

4,00 %
+ prime au
rendement

4,00 %
+ prime au
rendement

 4,00 %
+ prime au
rendement

4,00 %
+ prime au
rendement

Assumed health care cost trend

   Taux tendanciel hypothétique du
coût des soins de santé

Initial health care cost trend rate

9.63%

9.63%

 Taux tendanciel initial du coût
des soins de santé

9,63 %

9,63 %

Health care cost trend rate
declines to

4.50%

4.50%

 Niveau vers lequel baisse le taux
tendanciel

4,50 %

4,50 %

Year that the rate reaches the
ultimate trend rate

2014

2013

 Année où le taux devrait se
stabiliser

2014

2013

2004 sensitivity of key assumptions Sensibilité aux principales hypothèses en 2004

 Change in obligation  Change in expense   Variation de l’obligation  Variation des dépenses

Impact of 0.25%
increase/decrease in
assumptions

   Incidence d’une augmentation /
diminution de 0,25 % des taux
hypothétiques

Pension benefit plans   Régimes de pension

Change in discount rate

(31.5) / 31.5

(1.7) / 3.4

 Variation du taux
d’actualisation

(31,5) / 31,5

(1,7) / 3,4

Le 9 avril 2005 Gazette du Canada Partie I 1081

 Change in obligation  Change in expense   Variation de l’obligation  Variation des dépenses

Change in the long-term rate
 of return on plan assets

- / -

(1.8) / 1.8

 Variation du taux de rendement
à long terme de l’actif des
régimes

- / -

(1,8) / 1,8

Other benefit plans   Autres régimes
Change in discount rate  (4.9) / 5.2  (0.6) / 0.3  Variation du taux d’actualisation (4,9) / 5,2  (0,6) / 0,3

Impact of 1.00%
increase/decrease in
assumptions

   Incidence d’une augmentation /
diminution de 1,00 % des taux
hypothétiques

Other benefit plans   Autres régimes
Change in the assumed
health care cost trend
rates

16.8 / (12.8)

1.2 / (0.9)

 Variation des taux tendanciels
hypothétiques du coût des soins
de santé

16,8 / (12,8)

1,2 / (0,9)

11. Commitments, contingencies, and guarantees

(a) Operations
The Bank has a long-term contract with an outsourced ser-
vice provider for retail debt services, expiring in 2011. As at
December 31, 2004, fixed payments totalling $96.6 million
remained, plus a variable component based on the volume of
transactions. The Bank recovers the cost of retail debt ser-
vices from the Canada Investment and Savings Agency.
Commitments relating to other processing services are
$5.6 million, expiring in June 2006.
Commitments related to capital improvements to the head-
office building totaling $11.2 million are outstanding as at